1	STACEY FULHORST, Executive Director
2	City of San Diego Ethics Commission 1010 Second Avenue, Suite 1530
3	San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: (619) 533-3476
4	Facsimile: (619) 533-3448
5	Petitioner
6	
7	BEFORE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
8	ETHICS COMMISSION
9	
10	In re the Matter of:  ) Case No.: 2009-21
11	LOUNSBERY FERGUSON ALTONA & ) STIPULATION, DECISION AND PEAK, LLP, ) ORDER
12	Respondent.
13	)
14	
15	STIPULATION
16	THE PARTIES STIPULATE AS FOLLOWS:
17	1. Petitioner Stacey Fulhorst is the Executive Director of the City of San Diego
18	Ethics Commission [Ethics Commission]. The Ethics Commission is charged with a duty to
19	administer, implement, and enforce local governmental ethics laws contained in the San Diego
20	Municipal Code [SDMC] relating to, among other things, the provisions of the City's Municipal
21	Lobbying Ordinance.
22	2. At all times mentioned herein, Respondent Lounsbery Ferguson Altona & Peak,
23	LLP [Respondent] was a lobbying firm registered with the Office of the City Clerk. Members of
24	Respondent's firm have been registered as lobbyists with the City Clerk since 2006.
25	3. This Stipulation, Decision and Order [Stipulation] will be submitted for
26	consideration by the Ethics Commission at its next scheduled meeting, and the agreements
27	contained herein are contingent upon the approval of the Stipulation and the accompanying
28	Decision and Order by the Ethics Commission.

27

28

111

///

1	Commission may refer the collection of the fine to the City Treasurer's Collection Division,
2	which may pursue any or all available legal remedies to recover late penalties, interest, and costs,
3	in addition to seeking the outstanding balance owed.
4	
5	DATED:STACEY FULHORST, Petitioner
6	City of San Diego Ethics Commission
7	DATED:
8	LOUNSBERY FERGUSON ALTONA & PEAK, LLP, Respondent
9	By: Kenneth Lounsbery, Esq., Partner
10	
11	DECISION AND ORDER
12	The Ethics Commission has considered the above Stipulation at its meeting on
13	, 2009. The Ethics Commission hereby approves the Stipulation and orders that,
14	in accordance with the Stipulation, Respondent pays a fine in the amount of \$500.
15	
16	DATED:
17	Richard Valdez, Chair SAN DIEGO ETHICS COMMISSION
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	-4-